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NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragr4pf)® o Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972,

This report is not for publication as it contains information classified as exempt under Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 in that it contains information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

c Alexandra
Palace

Agenda item:16

ALEXANDRA PALACE & PARK BOARD On 18" October 2011

Report Title: Consideration of Outcome of LB Haringey Standards Committee
Determination Hearing

Report of: Andrew Gill, Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace & Park

1. Local Government {Access to Information) Act 1985

1.1 This document is not for publication as it contains exempt information under category
3: 'Information relating to financial or business affairs of any particular person
including the authority holding that information’.

2. Purpose

2.1 To seek a decision from the Board as to whether it wishes to give further
consideration to possible proceedings against a former Chair of the Board.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Board is asked to consider the advice in this report and its appendix and to
resolve to take no further action in this matter.

3.2 The Board is asked to instruct the Interim General Manager or Chief Executive to
respond to the Council’s Monitoring Officer, informing him of the resolutions of this
Board.

Report Authorised by: Andrew Gill, interim General Manager @
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This report is not for publication as it contains information classified as exempt under Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 in that it contains information relating to the financial or business
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Contact Officer: Andrew Gill, Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace & Park,
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 7AY. Telephone number 0208 365
4340.

4. Executive Summary

4.1 This report should be read in conjunction with Appendix 1, the report of the Trust's’
Solicitor into Advice on possible proceedings against a former Chair of the APP Board
dated 18 October 2011.

4.2 Members of the Board will also be aware that In October 2009 Clive Carter made a
complaint that Cllr Charles Adje had, whilst Chair of the APP Board between May
2006 and May 2007, breached the London Borough of Haringey Code of Conduct.

4.3 On 11 May 2011 Haringey's Monitoring Officer referred to the Interim General
Manager the findings of Haringey’s Standards Committee Determination Hearing
Panel held on 30 and 31 March 2011. On the same day the Interim General Manager
instructed Howard Kennedy to consider and advise on the questions of:

a. whether there may be a claim against the former Chair, Clir Adje who was subject
of the Standards Committee Determination, for breach of trust, namely the loss of
the opportunity of the charity to avoid having made the loss by entering into the
licence with Firoka and

b. how likely it is that the Board might be successful with such a claim.

4.4 This report and its appendix addresses these issues. It concludes that it would be
difficult to show a breach of trust leading to quantifiable losses and there are limited
prospects of the Trust recovering any monies.

4.5 For reasons that are given in the report, the IGM advises that the Board resoives to
take no further action in this matter.

5. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable)
5.1 N/A

6. Use of Appendices/Tables/Photographs

6.1 Trust Solicitor's advice on possible proceedings against a former Chair of the APP
Board dated 18 October 2011
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7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

Background and Summary of the Issues for Consideration

This report should be read in conjunction with Appendix 1, the report of the
Trust's’ Solicitor into Advice on possible proceedings against a former Chair of
the APP Board dated 18 October 2011.

Members of the Board will be familiar with the matters associated with the
independent ‘Walkiate' reports commissioned by the Council's senior officers
into the ‘Firoka issue’ and the historical events arising henceforth.

Members of the Board will also be aware that In October 2009 Clive Carter
made a complaint that Clir Charles Adje had, whilst Chair of the APP Board
between May 2006 and May 2007, breached the London Borough of Haringey
(LBH) Code of Conduct.

Following receipt of this complaint, the Monitoring Officer appointed Martin
Walklate to undertake a further investigation and report, now known as ‘Walklate
3'. He presented this third report in September 2010. This, together with very
extensive background papers and documents running to nearly 500 pages, was
presented to the Council’'s Standards Committee.

Walklate 3 expressed the author's judgement that he believed Clir Adje’s
action was founded on the need to secure the contract in the interests of the
charity and the Borough.

The Standards Committee concluded that Clir Adje’s response to Keith Holder's
Briefing Note of 17 April 2007, which advised that no action was required, was
that a “no action” response was not supported at the level of the leadership of
Haringey Council.

Cilr Adje’s failure to disclose the Briefing Note of 17 April 2007 to the Board on
24 April 2007 was a breach of Haringey Council’'s Code of Conduct.

That breach brought the office of Clir Adje and the Council into disrepute.

It may be alleged that Clir Adje was in breach of trust by keeping from his fellow
trustees the content of the Briefing Note of 17 April 2007.

On 11 May 2011 Haringey's Monitoring Officer referred to the Interim General
Manager the findings of Haringey's Standards Committee Determination
Hearing Panel held on 30 and 31 March 2011. On the same day the Interim
General Manager instructed Howard Kennedy to consider and advise on the
questions of;

a. whether there may be a claim against the former Chair, Clir Adje who was
subject of the Standards Committee Determination, for breach of trust,
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8.1

8.2

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

namely the loss of the opportunity of the charity to avoid having made the
loss by entering into the licence with Firoka and

b. how likely it is that the Board might be successful with such a claim.

The advice requested above is contained within Appendix 1, which Board
members are urged to read carefully before further considering the IGM's report
and recommendations.

The Interim General Manager’s Advice to the Board

In formulating the advice in this report the IGM has consulted with the incoming
Chief Executive and the Trust’'s Head of Finance. Board members may therefore
safely assume that the advice and recommendations contained in this report are
supported by three Chief Officers of the Trust.

The Standards Committee found that Clir Adje acted inappropriately in his
handling of advice received from the Trust's Chief Officer. Clir Adje has been
found to bring his office and the Council into disrepute and had a sanction
issued by the Standards Committee, which has been served.

The issue of whether any loss suffered by the Trust is recoverable as a
consequence of that alleged breach is a difficult one because of the problems of
proving a causal link between the alieged breach and any loss.

In addition to uncertainty as to any amount of recoverable loss, there remains
the issue of whether, even if Clir Adje had shared the Briefing Note of 17 April
2007 with his fellow trustees, in view of the evidence of “the leadership
response,” the Trustees would have taken any different a course of action.

If any monies are recovered there is no present certainty that the Trust would
benefit directly because Haringey might insist on any sums being used to reduce
the Trust's debt to it.

The effects on the Trust of ClIr Adje’s actions are less easy to determine. It is
noteworthy following a complaint which was made to the Charity Commission in
refation to a significant number of issues surrounding the grant of the Licence,
the Commission wrote on 21 November 2008 saying that having considered the
detailed terms of our response it was satisfied the trustees had acted reasonably
and honestly, found no evidence of mismanagement or misconduct or deliberate
wrongdoing and that it was not appropriate to open an inquiry. It said it had
“closed the case.”

It is likely to be extremely difficult to prove a causal link between the former
Chair's failure to disclose the briefing note and the loss.

Board members are reminded, as ever, that they must act solely in the best
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8.10
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9.2

9.3

interests of the Charity. They have no latitude to take into account any
other matters in their deliberations, no matter how forcefully those views may be
held.

The Board should be mindful that, should it resolve to effectively ‘reopen’ the
case, it will be subjecting to yet further scrutiny the events of 2007, which have
been so comprehensively covered by the three Walklate reports.. This would be
at a particularly sensitive time for the Trust as it welcomes a new Chief
Executive, struggles with the lack of revenue and capital funding and makes its
case for assistance with Regeneration.

It seems clear that there are limited prospects of the Trust recovering any
monies from its former Chair. It is equally cbvious that there are excellent
mitigations for not being ‘seen’ to progress the matter in the Interests of the
Trust.

The Trust's Solicitor has identified in his report a number of options for the
Board to consider; only one of those options, i.e. to take no further action, is low
risk and no cost. The other options undoubtedly involve significant cost and
come with a reputational risk for the Trust.

Taking account of all of the above points, it is the clear and definitive advice of
the Interim General Manager that the Board should resolve to take no further
action in this matter, beyond instructing the IGM/Chief Executive to respond to
the Council's Monitoring Officer with its resolution.

Financial Implications - Comments of the Trust’s Head of Finance

There are significant cost implications in terms of legal and professicnal advice
(in addition to officer) time associated with progressing this matter to a claim or
to further investigate the possibility of a claim.

Further legal advice would be costly and if the option of Counsel's Opinion were
pursued, this would be likely to cost in excess than £10K (for the Counsel's
opinion alone).

The Board is reminded that any decisions on this Report and possible action are
in the context of work presently being undertaken upon the Regeneration
Project. If the Board does decide to take steps with a view to seeking to recover
damages from a former Chair this is likely to create further uncertainty and
create unwelcome external attention for the Trust and its business at a time
when the Trust is seeking new partnerships to create a sustainable future for the
Park and Palace.
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11.2.2

1.3

11.3.1

11.3.2

11.3.3

Consultation

Beyond consultation between officers of the Trust and its advisors and officers
of the Council, there has been no specific consultation on this report.

Legal and Financial Comments

The Trust solicitor’s advice has been taken into account in the preparation of
this report.

The Council's Acting Head of Legal Services has been consulted in the
preparation of this report, and makes the following comments;

The advice given by the Trusts' solicitor at Appendix 1, does adequately set out
both the test which any claim against Councillor Adje for breach of trust will have
to meet, coupled with significant obstacles which may potentially prevent that
test from being reached, namely issues over the ability to establish that, on a
balance of probabilities - that is that it is more probable than not - there is a
causal link between the action taken by Councillor Adje in relation to the 16th
April 2007 briefing note, and the resulting loss to the Trust, and the ability to
quantify exactly what that loss is in terms of Couincillor Adje's personal liability,
bearing in mind the fact that he resigned as Chair of the Board shortly after the
licence was granted to Firoka.

With the above in mind, if the Board resoives to not accept the officer
recommendation contained in this report, and resolves instead to pursue this
issue, then it is advised to authorise the interim General Manager / Chief
Executive to instruct Counsel to advise on the merits of any potential claim, and
to report back to the Board thereafter with the contents of that advice, so that a
review of the decision to pursue the issue can be undertaken".

Comments of Director of Corporate Resources and Chief Finance Officer

In considering this matter and deciding if any further action should be taken the
Trust should be mindful of:
a) the ability to prove if there is any liability on the part Clir Adje. If that is
proven then,
b) the ability to prove to quantum i.e. the size of the loss relating to the
actions of Clir Adje, then
¢) the ability to recover any sums.
| refer Trustees to Appendix 1 from the Trust Solicitor and the comments
on the Acting Head of Legal Services in respect of these matters.
In taking any action the Trust would incur legal costs and need to allocate
senior staff resources to pursue the action. A business case would need
to be made to show that the costs of pursuing any action would be
financially beneficial.
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11.34 The Trust has limited financial and staff resources and regard should be
given to focusing those on the priorities for the Trust going forward. The
Trust has its core activities to deliver, many challenges that is has no
choice but to address and the future regeneration of the site.

11.3.5 If the Trust does decide it wishes to pursue a claim | would advise that a
counsel's opinion is sought on the merits of any potential claim and a
report to brought back to the board setting out the full business case
relating to the matter.

11.3.6 Overall | support the recommendation being made to the Board by the
interim General Manager to take no further action on this matter.

11.  Equalities Implications
11.1  There are no perceived equalities implications.

12. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs

12.1  Trust Solicitor's’ advice on possible proceedings against a former Chair of the
APP Board dated 18 October 2011
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ALEXANDRA PALACE & PARK BOARD ; _ \Agenda Item No
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REPORT OF HOWARD KENNEDY, THE TRUST'S SGUCITDRS

RESPONSIBLE AUTHOR: lain Haifis  Tel. 020 - 75468986

REPORT TITLE: Advice on_ pussible proceedings against a

REPORT AUTHORISED BY:

1.1

2.1

2.2

Page 1

former Chairof the APP Board.

Wennedy of 19
ish Square, London W1A 2AW.

Trds“t’-& Solicitors.

PURPOSE

;kecis' fromihe Board as to whether it wishes to give further

con's_id;'_ation to p:s‘}?:- proceedihgs against a former Chair of the Board.

SUMMARY

Walklate 3 -expj?ssed the author’s judgement that he believed Cir Adje’s
action was foundog:l) on the need to secure the contract in the interests of the

charity and the vugh. (Paragraph 5.19)

The Standa/r}@/?; Committee concluded that Clr Adje's response to Keith
Holder's ériefing Note of 17 April 2007, which advised that no action was

H4580129.1
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required, was that a “no action” response was not supported at the level of
the leadership of Haringey Council. (Paragraph 5.19)

2.3 Clr Adje’s failure to disclose the Briefing Note of 17 April 2007 to the Board
on 24 April 2007 was a breach of Haringey €ouncil’s Code of Conduct.
{Paragraphs 5.20 and 5.22.)

2.4 That breach brought the office of Cir Adje ‘and the Council into disrepute.
(Paragraph 5.20) '

2.5 It may be alleged that Clr Adje was in-breach of frust by keeping from his
fellow trustees the content of the Briefing Note-of 17 April 2007. {Paragraph
5.33)

2.6 The issue of whether any loss suffered by the . charity 15 tecoverable as a
consequence of that aileged breach-is.a d_ifficuif one-because of the problems
of proving a causal ink ﬁemeén the alleged byeach and any loss.
(Paragraph 5.44) ' '

2.7 If any monig's are recoversd L/here is no p.reséznt certainty that the charity
would b?eﬁt_-' irecly becausg Haringey might insist on any sums being used
to reduce th& charity’s debito it. (Paragraph 5.51.)

2.8 in a{dition to uﬁtéiws to’ any amount of recoverable loss, there

t

rernains the issue of whether, ave:y CIr Adje had shared the Briefing Note of
17 Aprih 2007 with his fe

leadership, response,” the Trustees would have taken any different a course

of-action. (Paragraph 5.39)

fow tfustees, in view of the evidence of ‘the

29 Enquiry may be made of those who were Board members in April 2007 as to
whether they would have made a different decision had they had drawn to
%.>eir attention the jontents of the 17 April 2007 Briefing Note. The attention

of those consultgr is particularly drawn to the content of Paragraph 5.40.

Page 2 H4580129.1
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2.10  Counsel's advice may be sought as to the level of loss, if any,-that may be
recoverable from Clr Adje. (Paragraph 5.53)

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Board must decide what further action, ;ﬂy, i

to he taken.
3.2 The Board may agree to take no further ctisgh. The Tere § may conclude
that the issue of the Licence has alreao, take sybstan |a| management
time and associated costs and professional fees\hle pé;:ects of recovery

and possible benefit may be thought to insufficiently clear. and certain to

justify spending further time and incufring:vet more costs.

3.3 The Board may direct that further consideration be given to-a possible claim,
\oé"@ Trustees’in April 2007 for
their views (Paragrapli 5.40) and thereafter re

perhaps starting with a request to those who

ire that the Interim General

Manager instruct that Counsel’s~Opini e_sought both on the issue of the

level of loss recov le, if any,\dger erally. In answering any request those

consulted mu‘?jz/| ?‘an on the basi of wnalg in the best interests of the
sid

charity, putting aside any pollﬂé&l or other co ations.

3.4 The Boar makowever nyhe first mst;nce ‘wish to seek the view of Haringey

as to whethe |n thie event of any rec;\ ery, it would permit the charity to retain
an:{% efit or msiﬂl on léip.g the monies to reduce the charity's indebtedness

T" '
4. CAL&IERNMENTJ_ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

45T m§”l-<eport is not for publicaf/ ion as it contains exempt information, namely
information reIaBng to an individual and information in respect of which a claim
to legal profegsi

nal privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

4.2 The following papers were relied upon for the preparation of this Report:-

a. Board papers and reports of 2007 and 2008

b. éounts for 2007/8

Page 3 H4580129.1
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c. Walklate Reports of August 2008 and March 2009

d. Papers presented to the Standards Determination Hearing Parel
on 30 and 31 March 2011

e Minutes of Standards Committee kearing on 30 'and 31 March
2011, '

5. THE REPORT

INTRODUCTION

5.1 On 11 May 2011 Haringey’s Monitoring Officer 'Faferréd1q the Interim General
Manager the findings of Haringey's Starfd\zrdé'-Commiﬂee Determination
Hearing Panel held onggmﬂ%mﬂ 11. On t'hisame day the Interim
General Manager instructed us to.consider.and advise of the questions of:

a. whf.t/h> there may be a-claim against the former Chair, Clr Adje
wéo as subject-af the Standards Committee Determination, for
breach of trust, namely the loss of the opportunity of the charity
té avoid haying/'made the lgss by entering into the licence with
Firoka ant

b.  how likely it is<that the Board might be successful with such a
claim.

52 P'reprar‘atibn of this Report has required a careful and detailed consideration of
a substdntial qh\antity of documentation, in particular, the papers relating to the
Standards Qmmittee hearing on 30 and 31 March 2011 and the minutes,
which were not published until 22 June.

BACKGROUND

Page 4 H4580129.1
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5.3

5.4

5.5.

5.6.

5.7

Page 5

In early 2008 Martin Walklate was appointed by the § 151 officer of the
London Borough of Haringey (LBH) to prepare a report oy the dev%p*nent
use and monitoring of a licence to operate betweeqn the charity and-Firoka
granted in May 2007 and determined in December 2007

2008. At that meeting the Board asked that & segond repori be prepared upon
the issues of whether the charity had suffered losses as a résulf of the grant of
the Licence, and if so the extent to which the.then Generaf Manager, Keith
Holder might have been responsible for suchlnsses:

This report, known as Walklate 1, was put before ar%on 26 September

Walklate 2, as it became known, was presen ed to the Buard on 16 Aprll 2009.
In consequence of the conclusion of\the\ra to\m q&e toadvise the
Board as to the prospect of recovery ofan Io suffe ‘ed by the charity from
the former General Manager personally and ht%\a her action was

e were

warranted.

For the detailed reason ».%te xempt T tovthe Board on 16 April
2009, we adwsed that ther was real prospect/of a successful claim

against the former G neral Manag nd here was no evidence that he could

pay any sub7t tia¥sum even ?n act ion~againsi-him was successful.
By way of fuither relev nt

nd materigkbackground, in August 2008 a

complam(\as\ ade t the Charlty C m
number of |s ues surrou dmg thez ant/of the Licence. We responded to
te

dission in relation to a significant

ber 2008. The Commission wrote on

respohse\it was satisfied t s had acted reasonably and honestly,
found k\e Kﬁl‘ence of mlsmanagement or misconduct or deliberate wrongdoing
and_that it was ot appropriate’ to open an inquiry. It said it had “closed the

»

case

thosc, rQatters by letter dated 18 S
21 kﬁvex{er 2008 sa ng\ / g considered the detailed terms of our
he ee

In October 2009 Clive Carter made a complaint that CIr Adje had, whilst Chair
of the APP Board hetween May 2006 and May 2007, breached the London
Borpugh of Harinqe>(LBH) Code of Conduct.

V
Following receipt of this complaint, the Monitoring Officer appointed Martin
Walklate to u_r/d'ertake a further investigation and report. He presented this

H4580129.1
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third report in September 2010. This, together with very extensive bac\kgtround
papers and documents running to nearly 500 pages, was presanted™ta the
Standards Committee.

WALKLATE 3

'tion:to Walklate 3.
papers. A brief
iI_I, help the Board

5.10 The Standards Committee gave full and detgiled consider,
The Report was at pages 93 to 127 of t.l(: Committee’
summary of a number of key ﬁndings@%h's report
members in their present deliberations. is is™inthe /main because Mr
Walklate interviewed the key characters ;:d\as able-to make his own
assessment of their evidence. :

5.11 Mr Walklate found that CIr Adje’s

“record of events throughout the thréxi\ﬁv{:tigat'ioha demonstrate a
r

number of incongistencieswhich_are hard“o reconcile with other stated
versions ofeve% Notabie-are_his failures-i

H‘: }“ first report to inform
the investigation M a_note pro ed/b‘y Mr Holder and the
Firoka that

discussi7s wit %tiong, (Paragraph 19)
5.12 Mr Walklate -y that Mr Holder’s

“a, tions\aQ:on tantly difficult to/pin down and his responses are often

vag}s\ﬁ:inﬁted. One has A constant feeling that he is drip feeding
ma

is infor

iap and~does nof’have the confidence in his situation to be
hignest and openat the outset./(Paragraph 22)

Mr Waiklate gave as a good example:
“Mr- Holder's—faiiure to disclose the 16 April 2007 Briefing Note to
Walkixte 4 but to readily produce it as his major defence in Walklate 2.
(Paragtaph 23.)
5.13 We highlight thee‘,(\-:‘/a'ssessments not to cause any embarrassment to the key

fiq{res but to demionstrate the difficulty of amiving at clear evidence based
conclusions:

Page &6 H4580129.1
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5.14. Having made these assessments Walklate then went ¢nh to recard, in the
context of Clr Adje making no reference to Keith Ho cﬁar’_.s%agm U tumn
between his Briefing Note of 16 April 2007 and his taée/d' report to the.Board
on 24 April 2007, that each present two opposing views of what happened.
He, Walklate, had to make his determination by lgeking at.the two versions of
events to see which was the most plausible. (Pdra 03 and 104.)

5.15 Walklate then went on to determine that C Adégr:elibe ‘ately not informing
his trust colleagues of the Briefing Nqéféi!&_d to allaw zem to make a
balanced decision. Instead, they accepted\aﬁc\omme?étion to pursue a

licence they might well not have agreed had they~heen Tn. possession of the
full facts. (Paragraph 133.)

5.16. Before reaching this determination MrWaiklate.recotded, at paragraph 75,
that:

“I would wish to /tmpb ve no evidence whatsoever to suggest
that any allegedg{iv:ﬁ\twa\dje’:eé‘, or:may not, have had in
this matter was found Memonai‘rﬂa erial gain either sought
or actual%:} is eventually~eonclided that his pursuance of such an
instrument licence) was the p eaéftuation, then it is my belief
that this is/founded ugon the need to secufe the contract in the interests
of the clarity and the B,{r:ugh.”

4 .

517 The Stahdards Committee held @ th'ermination Hearing Panel on 30 and 31
March. 2041 to determine Mr Carter

STANDARDS COMMITT

complaint.

5.18 _The Minutes, iumming o 107 pages, are key to this item. However, in the
interests.of ecsqm'my‘th‘ese are not attached to this Report but a copy can be
provided by the, Committee Clerk on request. We recommend trustees to
request a copy and read it.

5.19 The Panel set out its/findings of fact at paragraph 920 as follows:

“Theré was a meeting held on the 11™ April 2007, between Firoz
Kassani, Keith Holder and Clir Adje, where concern was expressed by

Page 7 H4580128.1
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Mr Kassam about the delays involved in the Charity Coév 510 n order
and the ultimate lease, and where he threatener'/to ithd the
process. There were then telephone conversa@ during th FaXaekena
of 14" /15" April 2007, between Clir Adje and Mr Kassam, with reg\ar%
to matters raised at the 11" April meeting. As @ Tesult of this, Clir Adje
asked Keith Holder to prepare a brie?/\ ""“&%%SSing the issues
raised at that meeting. Keith Holder proddced a e ated 16" April
and sent on 17" April to Cilr Adje. TZ L(leflng note coritained his own
professional advice on the problefn of Riroka’s di a/ ? faction with the

redevelopment and lease project, which advigé based on legal

advice from the project advi \ sp lﬁ Kermal lawyers.
i was there

The thrust of the briefing rjote % iegwl basis for
this :Zb‘bv\)r Adje, a

Firoka to withdraw.! Followik
conversation took place betwee K\Eﬁs der and Clir Adje about that

2 find the Keith
r

briefing. On the evidence we have heéard, we
Holder volunteered an aiternative solytion to that~proposed in the
briefing. We do consider that-Clir Adje i

icated that the briefing was
not supported at the levellof-the_teadership; at an alternative way
forward should be found to vm withdrawing from the
process. We accept Keith H eI%Q;lence that he was asked to
present a f;u her repo encon?%&ng this, At the meeting on the 24"
Aprll Zhajred by Clly’ Adje, the Board accepted a tabled report, not
prin ed n the agenda, 1Zat was writien by Keith Holder, which was very
dlfferen‘t\l its cyéus“lons and recoTsZ

In place_of noxactléf Alexandg Park and Palace Board trustees were
ow reco\m nd / ased transfer of the charlty business,
\iﬁ and contract to kiro

endations from the briefing note.

following the grant of the Charity
" Colpmission’s order., Ilr\/dje, the Chair, said nothing himself about
Kelt&\Holders previous advice, or queried the apparent change of mind
indicated-ry the tabled réport. After the meeting of the Board, and as a
resujt o‘g theirdecision, we find that a licence was granted by the
Coungcil as trustee to permit Firoka to occupy Alexandra Palace on
favourable terms, which was initially for a 3-month period. *

' The fr/ al sentence, of tha Briefing Note was “Nevertheless it does not appear that we have to take
any action at this point gther than to keep a watchful eye on progress.”
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5.20

5.21

5.22

Page 9

The Panel set out its findings in terms of breaches of code of-conduct at
paragraph 921 as follows:

“Our findings in terms of breaches of code of conduct are as follows..
Paragraph 5 of the code of conduct, we find that Cllr Adje was in
breach of paragraph 5 of the code whe! he failed to Wisclose the key
information and advice contained in tpc.z b_r,éi;lg note\of 16™ April to the
Board meeting on 24™ April. We mfde this finding il the context of the
importance of the decision that thé Board was totake, the importance
of the advice contained in the briefing-for that decigion and the duties

ClIir Adje had as Chair of the Bo{d, aco
<§

N

ttee of the Council and a
board of trustees. We conclide that by _this failur Oghdje brought his
office and the Council into disfe t&y% raph 3.2.d~af the Code of
Conduct — having found tha\in@s of the telephone
conversation held by Clir Adje and \Keith Hol e{m discussed the
briefing note of 16™ April, that Keith SocNas ahedjﬁot to distribute
the briefing HOtM ort, we do not consider
on the basis of thi ev%h% ?t%nat Clir Adje’s request
compromised or hﬁkwomise Keith Holder's professional

cien

there being ins idence that undue pressure was

ith Holder, so we h
paragraply3.2.d.”

und a breach in respect of

We have set tihe_above out in full as it is'important for Board members to read
the detail in arder to make an informed 'decision on the matter now before
them.

In sur ma\ry, the finding against Clr Adje was that he breached Haringey
Council's Cpde of Conduct by failing to disclose the key information and
advice (that Wwo—uction Was nedessary) in Keith Holder's briefing note of 16
April 2007 to the-Board meeting of 24 April 2007. Whilst the briefing note said
there was r&n d for the charity to do anything to keep Firoka “on board” as
developer, the report to the Board on 24 April 2007 recommended that the
Board approve i{}ased transfer of the charity business staff and contracts”

vihich was eventuially achieved by the grant of a licence to Firoka.

H4580129.1
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9.23 As indicated at paragraphs 5.1 a and b above, the issues tipon which we have
been instructed to advise are whether there may be a claim against the former
Chair for breach of trust, namely the loss of the ppporiunity of the charity to
avoid having made the loss by entering into/ the Aic ce\/jth Firoka, and
prospects of success in any claim. In addressing/the is:% it ls. appropriate to
set out the legal principles in relation to a claim for breach of trust.

BREACH OF TRUST

5.24. In the absence of evidence to thelcontra
faithfully discharged their duty. Any act

it is presumed that trustees have
trus eKwith referenge fo the trust
property in contravention of the dutie on “hi

nim by the trust or in
excess of those duties and any neglect ohomission of M to fulfil those
duties and the concurrence or acquiescence Sy\@ne ;%/eral trustees in a
similar act, neglect or onﬂissfoﬁ' on-the part of a co-trustee, constitutes a
breach of trust. ' N

5.25. However, a trustée who is guilty of negligance or breach of contract is not
necessarily gu'lt}y f breach of trust or Tiduciary. duty. If the breach of trust
entails a losg’'to )‘.-he trust estate /then as a general rule the trustee is liable. It
is, however, gecessary for 7/0/;usal connection to be shown between the

breach of dut aw ?fing loss.
I

5.26. A trnfsl e may be \elieve‘de li biijr' by the provisions of the instrument
creg\ing he trust or by statute, or-éay e fact that the breach of trust has been
occasipned by necessity or soime other adequate cause or has been due to an
innoceht n§istake. A mere error of judgment does not in itself constitute a

C}jach‘chﬁ trust-ard-a trustee i’ presumed to have dealt honestly and properly

with the trust estateuntii the contrary is shown.

5.27. If a breach of trust can be established then it is necessary to consider the
measure of a defauiting trustee’s liability to compensate the trust fund.

5.28, ?a trustee uses trust money for his own purposes, for purposes not in
accordance éith the trusts, occasioning the destruction of the trust property,
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5.29.

5.30.

5.31

5.32.

5.33

Page 11

improperly alienating it, or negligently allowing others to misapprogriate it, he
is strictly liable to make good any deficiency or loss.

Although the court has been severe with trustees who wilfully, corruptly ©r
negligently misapply the trust property, it has acied leniently where the
administration of the funds has been honest buf/mistake

The Charity Commission and the court have/statutory powers to relieve a
trustee from liability for breach of trust orduty™~The Ccyfés on may exercise
this power where it considers a trustee is or may bhe/personally liable for a
breach of trust or breach of duty copmitted in his e%ciéﬁsuch a person,
but that he has acted honestly and reasonahly and ought. fairly™ta be excused
for the breach of trust or duty. . '

Similarly, If it appears to the court that a trustee is or"mql:. ersonally liable

for any breach of trust but has acted honestly-.q;&easona and ought fairly

N
to be excused for the WJ@E tain the court's directions in
the matter in which he mitte W&Wu-U§ﬂay relieve him whoily
or partly from that persona

ity~In such a tase’/the onus is upon the

trustee to prove 2 at He acted both %reasonably: this is a question

of fact dependir y the circumstances oi‘Wse.

In this case thef following *fourid matters” may be said to be aileged breaches
of trust by Clr Adje:-

a. his ’r‘a«ilg}tb- put or cause to be put to all the trustees Keith
Holder's Briefing Nefe Z/1 6 April 2007 saying there was no need
for the charity to dq apything to keep Firoka “on board.”

b ‘hisrequést that Keith Holder should find an alternative way to

prevent Firoka from withdrawing from the process.

k

In summary, I?\ Xbe alleged that Clr Adje was in breach of trust by keeping
from his fellow I{USI§ES the Briefing Note of Keith Holder dated 16 April 2007
rfc?sing that no@}g needed to be done to “keep Firoka on board” and
catsing there_to” be tabled to the Board on 24 April 2007 a report
tecommend_ié} that a licence be granted.

H4580129.1
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ASSESSMENT OF POTENTIAL BREACH OF TRUST CLAIM:

9.34 In making an assessment of whether there has been any breach of trust, tha
law requires that Board members must start froprthe~presumption that Cir

Adje has faithfully discharged his duty. (See pa agrapir&j.)

5.35. Board members must then move on to consider any eviderice fo the contrary,
namely that Clr Adje did not faithfully discharge his d cy! n this case the
evidence constitutes the matters found, as setout in-paiagraph 5.32 above.

5.36. The Standards Committee heard, at paragraph 'mﬁr _Mitchison’s
submission on the Charity Commissicn guidance as to trustee decision
making. He reminded the Committee that:

“Trustees must make decisions acting collectively,-and as a team.
ch\ an have a majority vote
but each trust pm a meeti hag to take personnal
responsibility_for the %\mﬁ on the basis of the

théy have availahle. “All the trustees are in that sense
equal, they ﬁa equal decision ma ;.\A&they have that duty to make
a collective decisiorr/iet ts important “that they all have the same
infcy ation and in_.tl4is case it was -pairticularly important that a briefing

n@:ﬁh cont;ihed such clear advice that no action should be taken
was ‘made a ail_a-ble with thle report recommending the phased

Decisions do not/heed té be-unanimous ..\

informatio

transfer.”

5.37. CIr Adj\e accepted that only he had a copy of Keith Holder's briefing note dated
16 Apr SZ 7. He accepted he had not circulated or asked that this be
circulated to theutimer frustees., He said at paragraph 571 that there was

“no reion for the Trustees, the others, to have sight of “ it.

5.38. In considering this question - as to whether there is evidence that shows Clr
Adje did not faithful&
rejiew the e c;ha%e at the Standards Hearing at paragraphs 720 and 721
2eﬂce and Clr Adje thus:

discharge his duty - Board members may find it helpful to

between CIr
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5.39

5.40.

5.41.

Page 13

“720 KR.

That wasn’'t my question, my question was do? yol think that i you
had asked the trustees, as objective people, would'they have net been
interested or influenced if they had known there had been this earlier
briefing note, would their decision have been-tiie~same? I'm not putting
this properly, I'm not a barrister, but, yowknow; getthe gist of what
I'm saying. If the trustees had been toid alout the earlier briefing note,
the one on the 16" April saying Fir-t:l:zZ locked irjdo you think they
would have agreed the contents g@nd the resolution that it did make at
the meeting on the 24™ April?

721. CA

Maybe they would, maybe they wouldn’t. I'can’t confirnithat, Although |
did say that they probably would have becausé-of the way that things
were panning out, because we had, at the time,aven ore then, Keith

had been winding down the company because o¥ insolvency, the
[unclear] came Mﬁeﬂg@gmentation on the trading
side and the two n-wleﬂ at the time.”

change th\ s uncertain whether, if the Board

It appears from IQH[T;\S
members had knoyn the confents of MrHglder I)E!riefing Note dated 16 April
2007, they would’have arrived a?a different consius

ion.

One op jon row woul -'be,'for the Board [{o direct enquiry of those Board
members wh%ev he, 24 April 2007 decision. According to the minutes
thosé present, in ad@n ta Clr A j/e, ‘were Clrs Egan, Hare, Peacock and
Tho<|\ p&&n, although heMis I;Erdaz; s having arrived towards the end of this
item\o E appreciates :hlim\c}l ty of asking for views so long after the
decision a q if this request is made those consulted will have the benefit of
hindsigh) If-thiscourse is followed those consulted must do their best to
indicate their view-on the basis of what was, in April 2007, in the best interests
of the charity and what is now in its best interests. They must put aside any

&

political or other considerations.
In gssessing kﬁthu any different a decision would have been made the

Board must also’ consider the evidence that Keith Holder gave to the
Standards or%ittee Determination Hearing at paragraph 252. In describing

H4580129.1
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his conversation with Clr Adje, within a couple of days after ke sent his
Briefing Note, he said:-

“The conversation was along the lines of having read my briefing note

he had a discussion at a senior political leveiarnd-|_believe there was

some involvement with possibly the Chief—Execuiive And that
essentially, as | said in the documents'in the bundle, it wasn't to fall on
his or the then Leader's watch. That, wtﬁst recognising that what | was
saying may be the factual positixZ, the reality is they wanted to do
something to keep Firoka on board.”

5.42. If Board members consider that i‘t\all the circ\utjtanctes{hﬂdgs conduct
may have been in breach of trust, an-({tjhéjy will need to consicile/hether they
wish to direct further investigations into what _decisigns the then Board
members might have made had they bee\\ O‘Mt@z.formation, they

r r
will need to consider what loss may have begl- caused by th Zreach.

LOSS ALLEGED TO FLOW FROM ANY BREACH

5.43 Walklate 2 addresses the question of loss to ihe charity which arose as a
result of the decision of tWees on 24}[:)1‘-%(2007 to grant a licence. In
paragraph 109 he suggests that depending-on the method employed “and the
accuracy_of tire allocation” the loss ig' somewhere between £1,487M and
£2.023M,

er e is liable for breach of trust then he is
liable f& ke good the loss as calculated by Walklate. As stated at
paragraph 5.25, itis"necessary to establish a causal connection between the
breach of dutyand-ine resuifing loss.

5.44. The'guestion of loss to which B r(:{i_'lembers must now give consideration is
not a si%le as saying that i dj

5.45. The Licence granted contained provision for termination. It was for 3 months

from 1 May 2007 ending on 1 August 2007. It could be terminated by not less

t@r 5 days notice/ The Trustees deliberately chose not to terminate the

Licence because of their continuing negotiations with Firoka throughout 2007.

/-Gthough 74 y dicial review was determined on 5 October negotiations
t

continued/thereafter and it was not until near to the end of 2007 that these
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reached a sufficiently unsatisfactory state that the Tiustees decided to
terminate the licence.

5.46. In addition, as was accepted in the representations of Terence Mitchison, as
representative for the investigating officer at _tie™Standards Committee
Determination Hearing Panel, not all of the/loss—was_attfibutable to any
misconduct of Clr Adje. He said as follows, ’

paragraph 187:

“I have to say that, as a matter of fairness, it is not/suggested by Martin

Walklate that Clir Adje bears responsibility persgnally for all the losses
that ensued, clearly he wa?f ly Chair of the Alexandra Park and
w

Palace Board until, | think, {t was 20% April 2007% - the greater part of
the losses occurred late in>0 7. M being s:??\’s that the
ncthe lic

decision of the Board of the 24" Apri n%effectively opened
the door to an arrangement wher&xs\oka ere in ogeupation of the

Palace, initially for a three month periad when the ligence agreement

could have been/revoked: the everits that happened the licence
was not revoked;-i sw theysummer and through
the period of the autumn when_the judiciai-review that challenged the
Charity Cir/nhssion's decisi i

that of th%‘“ Octobgr 2007.
remairied ih force. It wasi't terminated unlil towards the end of the year
and ezfz.ively Firgka lvad the profj tsza\rising from the profitable events

around~Christmag, including | thihk the world darts competition which
was feld, andyin consequence t%ouncil as trustee of the Alexandra
‘Palace Trust Iostza um of roughly £1.5m. But it's not been said that
: $ t loss wasm\e \lst}mb{t Iﬁe to any misconduct of Clir Adje. The
\\reason for this is sin%*ﬂ@t/ge decision that gave rise to a licence, the
[ e;% was revocable, no decision was taken to revoke the licence, so
egecti rely—what has bgen said is that the door was opened, the
situation was aiiow&d to continue, it was other people at the time who
were'in éﬂarge both politically and managerially of the Trust. Clearly the
panel has to bear in mind that to some extent the start of that whole
process 't{egan with the decision of the Board on the 24™ April and ClIr
Adje must bdar some responsibility for the way that decision was

2 11 fagt Cir Adje resigned,on 21 May 2007, on the same date as Clr Cooke was appointed Chair. See
Accounts for 2007/2008.
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reached and the breaches of the code that Martin'Walklate _said were
relevant and which the Committee says have td be considered.- So |
think I've put it as fairly as | can that it's opeping/the door, it's-not aii
£1.5m that is the personal responsibility of Cllr Ad]e.”

5.47. Whilst the issue of loss was put at the Standards Gommittee hearing as set
out above, because it cannot be argued thatall the Ioss is \attributable to any
misconduct, the issue we have been instr ctee/
the charity's “loss of opportunity” to avoi

adwse n is expressed as

made a l SS

5.48. Even if a breach of duty which caused-a loss of opportunity<is established then
the true nature of any alleged Ioss{eed%\ e analysed>~Whilst.qn first blush
there may be said to be a loss to the ¢k %é ct given t aQn/ he period
under consideration (2007/2008) the charibaum a significant loss, in reality

what has transpired is that it has made e-gre ter loss .theh might have been
the case had it not granted the Licence.

5.49. Haringey in effect meets Whey‘w’s losses from its
corporate funds. hat therefere happened in 2007/8-is that Haringey funded
a greater loss tha ght otherwise Flv\bta n the case. On 22 July 2008 the
then General rec%anal outturn for 2007/8. In

ger reported on the
paragraph 6.6 of nis repcy/a 64 of the Board papers) he wrote that:
“The yfe r end figupe of £31 A i in line with the revised deficit
requested byt e Board and adép /d by Cabinet in December 2007."

550 The toial indemnification,_pro id/ Haringey is shown in the annual
accounts ‘and for 2007/8 acce. nt the total for the period from 1995/6 to
200718, .yvtth interest, is shown as £19 082M. The note records that:

“It-is the-Countii's current policy to continue providing this support until
such time as it is no longer required.”

5.51. In consequencg of the above, if there is any recovery by the charity of
,GFZ-pensation any sum recovered would reduce the charity’s loss and liability
to/Haringey l\may not be of any direct benefit to the charity for the simple
reason that Haringey may insist it is paid to it. Board members may therefore
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consider that the view of Haringey, as Council, should bg soughi-hefore any
further steps are taken.

5.52. In summary, whilst we can see the argument that if CIr Adje was in breach of
trust he may have some liability for the losses, we firid it very difficuit to advise
how a court might approach the question of agsessment of logs flowing from
such a breach. The question is further complicatgd by the factsthat

a. Clr Adje ceased to be a tiustee<in April 2007 and the Board,
under the new trustees, chrd\%ejez ined the licence in
accordance with its prgvisions, but chose :Zat to do so whilst it
continued its negotia onss\itITF.jroka and

i
w

b Haringey might insist on regeiving Ech:mgensation awarded to
the charity and recovered fro Adjein_dimihution of the debt

owedtoit.

5.53. These issues are of sﬂﬁcielmw::m to justify- ard, if it is desired to

pursue the matter, .authorising the mterim Generat-Mdhager to instruct us to
seek Counsel’'s advig :
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